Recordation Form Cover Sheet Patents Only

Docket Number

MODP101US

To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Of	fice: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereo
1. Name of conveying party(ies): SILL, Robert D. SCHIEFER, Mark I. MOSES, Joshua B.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Modal Shop, Inc. Address: 3149 E. Kemper Road
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution date(s): Execution Date(s): 01/29/09; 03/09/09; 03/05/09 X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other:	City: Cincinnati State/Prov.: OH Postal Code: 45241 Country: US Additional name(s) & address(es): Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/313,486 Additional numbers a	s document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: C. Richard Lohrman, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Registration No.: 46,878	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41): \$40.00
Address: Simpson & Simpson, PLLC 5555 Main Street	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: Williamsville State/Prov.: NY Postal Code: 14221-5406	None required (government interest not affecting title)
Phone Number: 716-626-1564 Fax Number: 716-626-0366	8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number 50-0822
Email Address:	Authorized User Name C. Richard Lohrman
9. Signature: (Richard Tohange)	Date: March 23, 2009
C. Richard Lohrman, Esq. Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Assignmer	ment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention		ıtion 🔼	Docket Number	
(Multiple inventors; single assignee)				MODP:101US	
		Assignee Inform	nation		
Name	Modal Shop, Inc.		1001077		
Address (line 1)	3149 E. Kemper Road				
Address (line 2)					
City	Cincinnati	s	tate	Ohio	
Country	United States of America		ostal Code		
		Title of Invention		TUATE	
IMPROVED REF	ERENCE SENSOR METHO			IIC MOTIO	N SENSORS
This is an April					
This is an Assi	gnment of the following	g rights, title and inter	est: (chec	k all that a	ipply):
	tates of America rights, ti		nvention		
	ights, title and interest in				
X United S	tates Patent Application 8	Serial No. <u>12/313,486</u>			
Dat	e of Execution:	Date or	f Filing: 11	/20/2008	
United St	tates Provisional Patent A	Application Serial No.			
United St	tates Patent No(s),	<u></u>			
Internation	nal (PCT) Patent Applica	ation Serial No.			
Other (sp	ecify)				
				-	
-		Inventors (assign	ors)		
Robert D. SHLL	Name	Address			
fark I. SCHIEFER		23466 Caminito Juanico, Laguna Hills, California 92653			
		6948 Paxton Rd., Loveland, Ohio 45140			
Joshua B. MOSES		1306 Paddock Hills Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio 45229			
<u>-</u>			,		
					
					
	···				

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 022437 FRAME: 0368 Mar 23 09 04:00p

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket Number

MODP:101US

Whereas, we, the above-identified inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application (s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said invention and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark. Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all neccessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if	Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)
Name	Signature/Date
Robert D. SILL	Pobert DSell An 29,2009
Mark I. SCHIEFER	Mar 9, 2009
Joshua B. MOSES	John Tran Mar 5, 2009

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 03/23/2009